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PCI-E 4.0 Bus DDR5 56000)/52000%/4800/4400 MT/s ®@
” ﬂ_ " DDR4 3200/3000/2933/2666/2400/2133 MT/s @@
e 1M.28SD LGA1700 CPU '
w (M2A_CPU) DDI
: O Y 1op
DDI
— ] 1HDmI
— o
<
=
[=)
4 SATA3.0 %’_ <l BIOS
Bus TPM
PCI-E 4.0 Bus
x4 x4 eSPI| iTE®
Bus | Super /O
s 1 USB Type-C®,
w IMN% SSSB? _|:| with USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 support
o = ®
< Intel® B760 1USB Type-C*,
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LAN Hub

I—@ 4 USB 2.0/1.1
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FROLAbIERE e

(CPU)

LGAI700#HE, ZiFF+mK., FH=KREE+=RIntel°Core™, Pentium®
Gold % Celeron®4b3E 2%

(EEHEMGE TR IFNLIEETIR)

L3R EFEURFCPU

e .
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& P .

* ¢ 4 ¢ 0+ 0 0

F+MR. E+=RIntel® Core™ i9/i74bIEZE:
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F+=Intel® Core™ i5/i3. F+—4KIntel®Core™. Pentium®Gold & Celeron®
AIBES:

73%DDR5 4800/4400 MT/s® @
S73#:DDR4 3200/3000/2933/2666/2400/2133 MT/s® @
4/ DDR5 DIMM# 1%, A 37 #51%£192 GB (B—iHtE 1548 GBRE) D@
4/ DDR4 DIMMifE#&, 7] 3715 51%4128 GB (B2 —ifE1E % 532 GBAE)0®
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HETHRERINEERI A HESE-32 FIntel® HD Graphics:
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* % #5DP 1.2kE A% HDCP 2.3,

(B RINEERT S FR MRS B (E ARCPUM B E R, )

£ i Realtek® 5Tt
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WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, 3z3%52.4/5/6 GHzTc £ 35 EX
BLUETOOTH 5.3
F#11ax 160MHz T £ @IS HR
Realtek® Wi-Fi 6E RTL8852CE (PCB rev. 1.1/1.2)
WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, 3z#%¥2.4/5/6 GHz T £ 376
BLUETOOTH 5.3
Sz 11ax 160MHz E i@ S 4R 4
(EPRfEHEEREERRERIEEMAESR. )
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2/\M.2 SSD#E1E

4ANSATA 3.0820
14T B £k R R
1B E = SIEEE

11NUSB Type-Co$HEE, 37#USB 3.2 Gen 2
14NUSB 3.2 Gen 1#HEE

2/NUSB 2.0/ 14 EE
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*

EEREITE® 1/0 #=HiliEx

VOIS

R A
=Yg oal]
XU A
K% R GEAIE R
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14~256 Mbit flash
{E 24 AMI UEFI BIOS
PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

BIOS

* & o

*

Z#%GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
* GCCHHMBEFSEARREMMAMER; SEFHZIFHNINEEBSRK
FRARAETAE
S #5Q-Flash
% #%Q-Flash Plus

. MimTEERF

* o

Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZ)
LAN bandwidth management software

P EER 14

F#FWindows 11 64-bit
FHFWindows 10 64-bit

* & o

BIERG

*

Micro ATX#1&; 24.4cmx 24.4cm

o BEREME[THIEEF] TE FMEsFNIERER,
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TEF AR PR IZZR(CPURT, BEEEUTHRER:
& o TEMINFTE AMCPURTE L E AT H:E

(BEEREMIEE A X ZFHICPUTIR)

o RICPUZAY, IE SRR, UEERRHE,

« EWIACPURISE—STRIGLE, B A MEIR, CPURTEMNCPUIGIER (S ZFHIACPU
PR M FfL B RCPUIRIE LM AL E),
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o EREEHCPUNISIZ EINE, MINAE WA Rt iE Bk BT E AR
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1 S AE AR _ERICPUSE B f i B RCPURIM A B .
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|
E—stiE
N

F=N

LGA1700 CPU

= ACPU |8
E—$HE o

V4

XK CPURTEAEBREFE, BRIPESERRE CPUEARERE LESEOMNA
TNIRE.

o BEREMBEAEFERNEGRERH,
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1% CPU € B L= m LIk, [
HeE EENERRPEthE—
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CPU &t LIS —stRIER ALt (=2
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BEHN, Y
. S
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(3]

WECPURKIEME, BHEELE
=0, BRFRPESEHIEE, ¥
HEBBRAT, #EBAAETED
MERATER R

* AR CPU IR 1E, 8B X% CPU
B, BHERAPEEREEFE,

CPUSRIEFREA CPU iHHER, ¥)/3BITH CPU IRHEHI#F TEM{E, LIKIER CPU
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CPURIE R A B RIER AR (KRFRBIAN R ES T RIEERNBAXE A, 18
SE TR LB BT A E A F 48 )

o
EBRE T CPU_E19 55—
EERMAT.

2]

B RUR B T A FR S X A R E
B4 CPU B KU R EE 7L 6L, 3t
T A B 375 2] B 44 4 3of £ B P A R 6
AAhETE,

(3]
BEBEHRRENBEREZEANERE
f CPU i34 XU B iR 2 (CPU_FAN),
BI5ERK CPU B RUERIR %,
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EFIRRENTFEA, BEBUTHEER:
A « BN ERNNFERIEEE L ERNZIFEE, ZUUEERERRE. T H. &
E. BRI NESR (FEREMEE O X IHNNFREERIIR)
o ERENFRZE, BHWERIEXH, MREmIRE,
« NEEAMRET, BERANTEER, AFFRTERSRE, LG ZIERHEN
Tl

WBERAFHER

I AL B4 N TE ARG FH L HEXUE B M 773 R (Dual Channel Technology). RN FS /S, BIOS
SHIKRNNENAERERE, HEANEENER, AEGHSENHERESEMN AR
KIS,

4N T IERE 5> AP 2R IE & (Channel):

» iEJEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2 ® @ /DDR4_A1, DDR4_A2 ®®

» iEJ&B (Channel B): DDR5_B1, DDR5_B2 ®®@ / DDR4_B1, DDR4_B2 ® @

X BEINEENFEINAR:
DDR5_AM®® | DDR5_A20@ | DDR5_BI®®@ | DDR5_B20®
DDR4_A®@ | DDR4_A20@ | DDR4_BI1®® | DDR4_B2O®

2XNTFFS -- DS/SS -- DS/SS
AXREER DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS
(SS: A, DS: WME, —: EBERENT

BITFCPURIRS], HEERANBEANFRAR, ERENEZHFTEZUATUR:
1 MRARK—XNER, TERBIHVBERNEFRAR.
2. MRBREMIHULAEFSR, BWEERBRNANTFEEMERRE. [ h. EE, k),

D000 Doom

¢ 51 DDR5_A1®@/DDR4_A1®@

DDR5_A20@/DDR4_A20®
DDR5_B1®®@/DDR4_B1®®
DDR5_B2® @/DDR4_B2G0 @

RERBE—THFERLN, BiURIEKZE DDR5_A20@/DDR4_A20® =
DDR5_B2@®@/ DDR4_B2G® #H#E,

HEB760M AORUS ELITE AX fR 4t tkIh&E
HAEB760M AORUS ELITE $R Ik Ih8E,

2 EB760M AORUS ELITE AX DDR4 12 b ThAE
HHB760M AORUS ELITE DDR4 $24 tb Ih&E

-16 -

® 006




25 BEIEFE

EFRREY BT, FEBUTHER:
A < EWRINTERNT BFAREELEWRNZFER, HEFRRIET RFHER
Fo
o EREYREZE, BEUBRIEXA, UREMRE,

BERTHSEREY REERRET RN R-FHER:

1. ERFEHBAENY B-FEE, BRRBRVESE. HESHEEHER,
2. By RENFIEE, EEE TENGER,

3 EMEY RENEFIHECTERNEERN,

4 By RS BEIRBLEETIERN,

5 REREMENY RFRE, BERHEINHES L.

6. FFREBIE, HALEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEXMNIZE,

7. FERIERFEPREY RFATINAIIREIERE,

L:J;é% POIEX16H 1
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BHigREEANE
Qoo
o
T ||
o
0
= 1= ©

= | @ ®
USB 2.01.15&0
IO #5USB 2,01 18048, 1EATEUEHZUSBIZ & E IkiE0,
SMAXRZ#0(2T2R)OG
EEREE RO,

@ BREEREED, EREESHREAESUIRR T,

DP#ERQD

DPRRT AT AL X B & RIBEHIE S, L X HW X EFINE S L5, DPZHHDCP 2.3
ABERIPFE AR, BT ERETHOPELNERSZRZED, iF: DPRATZIFTIE
4096x2304@60 HzBY 4 R, SERRFTZ HM D IRESIRIGHTERN R REMEARE,
HDMIERQ

Hnml O3 T HDCP 2.3 M 4&F H 37 ¥ Dolby TrueHD & DTS HD
sswoermmon wuweon nreneace Master Audio B IS S8, AT XiFEIE 192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel LPCM
B BTN EELEOM ELNERREZEO HOMI R T X T
4096x2160@60 Hz HI4T #R, SERRFTSZIFMI N RS IRIGETE AN B REMEARE,

YRR IEDPHOMIE & F, BHEIIE MM TIZ &% & HDP/HDMI (I TEFREE
REHRERG A RE),

USB Type-C®# 1, 3£35USB 3.2 Gen 2x2

I HEEOS#5USB 3.2 Gen 2x2#14& LR AR IE R iBATi% 1T, FFRI3RATUSB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2 Gen 1
RKUSB 2.08i1&, IERTIAZEREUSBIZ & ZE LD,

USB 3.2 Gen 1¥&Q

IO 45USB 3.2 Gen 1#14&, FATFRATUSB 2.081&, IS ATILEIZUSBIEEE IO,
USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A¥E A (4 £8)(Q-Flash Plus¥&R)

IO #FUSB 3.2 Gen 2#14&, FHAFRATFUSB 3.2 Gen 1RUSB 2.0814&, #E T ILi%E#EUSBIZ
#Z O, $14T7Q-Flash Plus T, HHUEEZEZE IED,

HHB760M AORUS ELITE AX #2 £ Ltk ThEE,
HHB760M AORUS ELITE AX DDR4 2 b ThBE

FHERFQ-Flash PlusThgE, EEREMIEE I [ F~RINBEN A | KRR,

YK,

i c ERRERTEBELHEREH, BABREFHNES, BBRERETIR

o FRRIERER, BEERY, VI2ERERES, URERELINILIRIEHR,

-18 -



P4 3% 0 (RJ-45)
I 224 0 2 51 M-F(Gigabit Ethernet), 1R4E&Z Z BN, (FHIERESFA 51%2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps), MZiEO4ERATH A T:

BTN EHERT BT SEHETAT:
+—F MERE |09 ASRE |
EREXT | EHEE 25G0m s | ewsmE
EREKT | fOREE 1Gops T
MO TR 1EHIE R 100 Mbps
TS /AT E 56
EOANSHHEHL,
= 7 R/ WG
IEOAEZETRERTL,
MkdtimtiiEn

DR GHF EH E R A RN SRR S, £ AL IR RAERER
REEFRFHFRNEL,

EEEFLIZENT:
% EHoEE | 4 517l TAEE
© % 3t /i ELY v v v v
0 EERUEHIGL] . v v
i TR 0 R v
L T L INCEY] B} §
EEEHH
ST E SR T L AT SR A, BE R EEE R, WA
AL

o BEREMNHEAERREGNIZERRA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html




27 PMEBRHERIETIT

RiERH
REEERARST_SW)AEAPERIKSHEZER A GRS RFUXH, REHE
A,

REEERMIRUSMINGELE, HETEAHMINEE, EEHEMNEZER [BIOSTE
FFi%E | - TRST_SW (MULTIKEY) | 893t P

QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus$&$f)

Q-Flash PlustR 15 F R G XA(SSEFHUER) RS T EHMBIOS, B EREHEEONUE, BT
Q-FlashPlusiZ$EBl R B EH BN EIRIEE . BITHQFLEDS FHRIAMR(R R BIITELST), QFLED
IRKRE IEFHR R EBIOSEHT L,

QFLED —» 3

©__0|

io]

oo

QFLASH_PLUS

L QFLASH_PLUS

i
QFLED

@ EEEEN0-Flash PlusIhEE, BEHEMILE ) [ RN | HBH,
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R TS
RESIERAT AT LR RFHIECPU. ATF. BRRRERFRIKSEEIER, CPU. DRAMEVGAKT
SREMFTREFRE; BOOTATS TR NFRTARENRERS

CPU: CPU JIRZSHERAT
DRAM: A7FIRZESHERLT
VGA: B-FREHETLT
BOOT: IR{ERGIKEIERT

s

() HBPCBrev. 1.2(&)A LR HILINEE,
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2-8  JREER kR ITR
1) ATX_12V_2X2/ATX_12V_2X4 10)  F_AUDIO
2)  ATX 1) F_U32C
3)  CPU_FAN 12) F_U32
4)  SYS_FAN1/213 13)  F_USB1/F_USB2
5)  D_LED1/D_LED2 14)  SPLTPM
6) LED_C1/LED_C2 15)  THB_C1/THB_C2
7)  SATA34/5/6/7 16) CLR_CMOS
8) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB 17) RST
9) F_PANEL 18)  BAT

A\

EEETIMEFE R EN, BEEUTHER:

EEBIAERANE RS RS EEENBER S,

c ERERTEEZH, FELHEEREMYRIEXH, HEFRIFELBRERK
B, RIS RIR &R

© REFREEFREIRA, FERRALENELSBECRBER,
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1/2) ATX_12V_2X2/ATX_12V_2X4/ATX (8 PIN CPU{it B }5 FE 52 24 PIN = 4 {3 e 35 )
188 3 PR R JEE R PR R 3t R BR AR Mt R B AR YRR IR A £ L T B T FERNRRIRE

BT, EEMERRANFRNEEE XN, BFrEREHCIER

it BIAERR T SN BD A,
12V IRIEE R IRMCPURIR, HiRHE LI2VRIRRME, REBASE,

HERY RER, BIWEERBHIEX IR ARG L), MRS

HIR AR K, BEARNTEHBIEMHRE, o

ATX_12V_2X2 ATX_12V_2X4

=

5nn|n
1nn|nn4

ATX_12V_2X4

T3, BIREEAHRIE

BESSH RSB TIEF.
ATX ATX_12V_2X2:
— HEH | EX
3 [ [o]l4 1 R
TR 2| A
= 3| +12v
ATX_12V_2X2 4 2V
ATX_12V_2X4:
M | EX M | EX
1 MR (X8 PINEY| 5 | +12V ({4 8 PIN B9ERIR
BIRESLER) #LER)
2 | BB ({RHESPINEY 6 | +12V ({4 8 PIN BIERIE
RIS ) BLER)
3| 7 | +12v
4 et 8 +12V
ATX:
M | EX BH | EX
1|33V 13 | 33V
2 | 33v 14 | -12v
3| 15 | HEMED
4 | 45V 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
5 | iR 17 | HEHED
6 +5V 18 | HEHhR
7| R 19 | HEEHED
8 Power Good 20 | kiER
9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 +5V
10 +12V 22 +5V
1M1 | +12V(IXHE24 PINBIFR| 23 | +BV ({4 24 PIN BREIR
BHESLERA) ELER)
12| 33V ({4t 24 PIN BRI | 24 | #E3bBD (14 24 PIN B9
BLER) FREESLER )
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3 (5 # I, 5 $ EE)
It AR BB R B R EEER A 4-pin, X EFREMERRIG T, REMBEEEAEERLAE
k), HEERRBEEHIIEE, MEREAEEERETHRARE A G Atk Thee, &2
WETIERME RGN, LUkB|_ EERRR SR,

SYS_FAN1 CPU_FAN SYS_FAN3
i B | EX
: 1 it B
| - 2 B R R I
* 3| wmEeam
CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1 4 kB A 25 5 R4 U B
q
1
SYS_FAN2 SYS_FAN2 SYS_FAN3
{RE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1/2/3
R AHER B 2A 2A
RAHFENR 24W 24W

« BHEE ERARBRRIERE, MERCPURRSEATEHNITERE, BB
EI ST S HCPUKRERTE R TEML,
o XEEEA R RRIRREE B, B E B IRFE SR o

5) D_LED1/D_LED2 (S]4m#2LEDXT el i 1 EE)
330 B4R FE P S HEAR AEBOS0 T R ARLEDAT 75, B A bRl R5Z4E(5(R4%), LEDEIE 10008 PIkY

KTo

B | EX
1 V (5V)
2 Data
3 P
4 | BEEED

-
W o @0 e oo 6 om
D_LED1

ERATRIELEDAT R E IR . RERHBHAT IR IRIER
(X E=ARARTR)EEERENEM, TERREEER

KTrehess 1
@ BXRATHHIEFIThEE, EE R EMGE W [ ~RINEEN 4B ] Mk,

AIRIZLEDAT

C RIHIEIRAT, BHELREREMWEIRXA, FEHRREBRETLRE, U&k
SRR EHIRER

S -



6) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LED}T 58 iR iH EE)

7)

i3 L 47 R T AR #5050 RGB LEDXT#5(12V/IG/R/B), 2 AHEE B 22255 (121K 4%), K EER %I
A2m,

| EX
0000k 1 v
LED_C2
2 |6
i 3[R
(HO0000 2 1B
LED_C1

RO LEDAT I B IR, RERHE AT RN E
Sk E SRS EMEENN (2), RERERRE |, |
AT, oes

S

12v

@ B AT T, R E M i [P RINEEN 4 ] MR8,

RIENIRAT, BHELFEEREMWBEIEXA, FEHEREBRETLR, U&k

ERIEE IR

SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 3.0 )

SXEESATASE LIS FESATA 3. 0414, FEAT 37 FSATA 200X SATA 104148, —NSATAREORAE
EE—SATAIE &, 18T Intel®h Fr 2B AT #4932 RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 RAID 104 & &5,
EIEEMRRAD, BEERE ST MRS ] MR,

B | EX
el
TXP
TXN
el
RXN
RXP
HE

=

N oo s W=

EERAIEERTIEE, EE ML EE [BIOSTEFI&E | — [SATA Configuration
B
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8) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB (M.2 SSD3}F+g) 0
e EARAIM.2 SSDIEE X SZHFM.2 PCle SSD,

M2A_CPU

©s

=

. . ( M2P_SB
— M2A_CPU 110 80

O o —eM2P_SB

- L E @

Eﬂns

M2A_CPUZRE J5 -
ER T IS BAEM.2 SSDIEHtt 23 F M. 2451,

TH—:
SEMFFIE L, G ERBHR AT,
SB=.

M2 SSDIA ST AN IEE, $5EM.2 SSD& A, MR EMREIF RIS HIRRE,
RIEHEWRBE A S RARIFLAL

M2P_SBZi& 5 ik
BT 55 B IEM.2 SSDIE A 22 FM 24H 1,
$EHE—:
S TR, BERBHRAERT,
SB_.
FEEEB0FLAIZHEM.2 SSD, #M.2 SSDARIF T A NIEEE, 2 EM.2 SSDEREIH, #M.2
SSDFRLZRIEZEM.2 EZLatch Plus30, BB EREAFEBSHAFNKIER, REHEERE
B P E R AR FLAL
EBENM0FLAIZFEM.2SSD, BikFLAr_ EB FREH A I2HERT, B EREZ Latch Plus
30, FHABH AR L HE,

K EM. 2T ST FHISSDZR R

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PCle x2 SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X

- EEHEMIESETIERIM.2 EZLatch PlusZ 3 R HIBR 15 B
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus%2#:  https:/www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html
M.2 EZ-Latch PlusEJE&:  https:/www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/921/removeM2.html
Y A RTATRE S AMB A AR, R EREA R KB HITIRR,

@ L AB760M AORUS ELITE AX 124tk ThiE,
(F) BHAEPCBrev. 1.2(&) LR AL ThEE,
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8) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB (M.2 SSD3}F#g) @
e EARAIM.2 SSDIEE X SZHFM.2 PCle SSD,

M2A_CPU
80 I
1l
4 M2P_sB
110 80
$ U

M2A_CPUREE 5%

BT IIH B EM.2 SSDIEFHh 23 TM. 2151,

T

SERR IR, BB AEUT,

TR

M2 SSDA R A R IINFREE, $2EM.2 SSDEHI iR, M EREH R RS S AR IE,
=EEERER A SR E AR FLAL,

M2P_SBZg& ik
BT 5B IEM.2 SSDIE At 22 FM . 24H1E
B

FHETEB0FLAIRFEM.2 SSD, 1¥M.2 SSDAR AT XM NIREE, #2IEM.2 SSD&ATH, 1¥M.2
SSDFASE R 3£ EM.2 EZ-Latch Plus+3A,

BHEENOFLAIZRSEM.2 SSD, BLILFLAL_EA EMR B A 1845 R, IEFFREZ Latch Plus
40, FFEARE 52 PG ER 22 B ESSD,

K BM 2ETE P ST FFRYSSDKEY.

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X

o EEHEEMIESETIFREIM.2 EZ-Latch PlusZ23E K EIBR 15 B
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus%23%:  https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html
M.2 EZ-Latch PlusEIB&: https:/www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/921/removeM2.html
* EREH IR R RS ENA TG R, BRSERRE KR HTIRRR

®  H%EB760MAORUS ELITE #2 £ EINEE,
() HAEPCBrev. 1.2(&) LR BEILINEE,
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8) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB (M.2 SSD3E#E)
e EARAIM.2 SSDIEE X SZHFM.2 PCle SSD,

MZ%_\_CPU
80
b M2P_SB
— M2A_CPU 110 80
u] M2P_SB @ 1]
=—— % ; L

M2A_CPUR$E 5%

BT IS B IEM.2 SSDIERH 223 FM. 2161,

PR—:

SERR IR, BB BT,

TR

M2 SSDARI A RN FREE, $2EM.2 SSDEH iR, M EREH R R SRR IE,
R ERE A SR ARRIFLAL,

M2P_SBZ&& ik

BT 55 B IEM.2 SSDIEFHhZ 35 FM. 246 1E

HB—:

R SEFRE R EEHIM.2 SSDHIME I EIEAFLAL 2 JF, ¥¥M.2 EZ-Latch Plus kN8 EiZ FLAI S E o
SHE=.

HEM.2 SSDIAS R A I NKREE, 2 /EM.2 SSDE BT, ¥M.2 SSDHESERIEZEM.2 EZ-Latch
Plus#0,

K EM. 2 IE T ST FHISSDZR R

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PCle x2 SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X

o BEHEMIESEFTIERIIM.2 EZLatch PlusZ23E K EIFk 5 B,
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus%23%:  https:/www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html
M.2 EZ-Latch PlusEIR&: https:/www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/921/removeM2.html
* ERBER R AT RS BT A TR, B AR SERRE KRB ITIRR
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9) F_PANEL (F#R B HHE)
VAR RIRET X, REEBE X, WY\ VIEEFBRNFX/BERFRRREIETER
KTEPTLURZE IR IR IR TSR ST S, SR RS ER M E ()R

=

[imiEns | [T | (W]

+
o
T

(2]

w

o
W
AT | (B

* PLED/PWR_LED - EiF#E 7R AT:

ZokAE 415 | EREVENAERBNERIRE T, RGERIEITH, HT4
S0 % | ARERE; Rt NRERET(S3/S4) K XAL(S5)RS, MIAER,
S3/S4/85 TR

PW - ERIRFFK:

T LA AT AR A E R 8, 1R AT AZEBIOSTE FF g B I iR M L 77 =K
(BEEfEMLEf [BIOSIEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN HI#ERA)o

SPEAK - B\ $HH:

EEZEEMYAEN A BRI, RESUREREERS SRR BRRFIIRR, EEE
B, SHE—MS,

HD - & N EFE TR AT:

EEEE B LA BT A EAR TR RS EIS TR AT, HFERFEIEMERERITRI SRR,

« RES-RHFEEHFX:

ERE BRI ERA E B X (Reset)i . FE RS ILHMA X EEEF AR, 7]
MR TEEFRERETBIRL.

+ Cl- BRIt /Rt mEHi:

EREZE R LI AR IR R I KRR RS, DTN R T B WA R, AEERAIL
Ihae, FEBERIIEITHRBEIE,

° NC 3&1’EFﬁo

AN A IRt S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEFX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIERAT, R EMEIETRKT. WI\E, BRILE LIRS & ERE,
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10) F_AUDIO (R & & 3545 )

I ATE SRR ST FHD (High Definition, BARE). AT LUERRALFE AT 77 AR A B SR E
IR, ZERELERHATHERNENELRTEREYR, BRRAHWRIEMILE

EEERAEERE,

o L[
10 2

=

F_AUDIO

R

EX

MICL

FEHR

MICR

FAER

Head Phone R

=5 Kl

SENSE_SEND

TR

Ol Nl w N

Head Phone L

o

EHim

@E*E‘Mﬁ'rﬁ%MﬁE‘Jﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁEE%?ﬁF*ﬁi}H{, MENENFERLELSER

[, IMERIE SN AEHIER.

11) F_U32C (USB Type-Co#&ER ¥ RIBEEE, S7#5USB 3.2 Gen 2)

W48 BE 37 #5USB 3.2 Gen 2048 FF AT HH— AN USB#E O,

mk 7 | ZX =M | X
=" 1 | vBUs 1| vBUS
] 2 | Tx1+ 12| Txe+
% 3 | ™I 13| TX2-
il 4 R 14 | B
(- 5 | RX1+ 15 | RX2+
6 | RXI- 16 | RX2-
o, 7 | vBUS 17| i
o 8 | cct 18 | D-
9 | sBU 19 | D+
10 | SBU2 20 |cc2
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12) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1¥&E Q¥ RIEE)
1A EE S 5 USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0804&, — MEEERT A H A 1 USBEEO . HEEMA &2
USB 3.2 Gen 12 MMY3.55~T BT E Y RER, AT BX R L R IEH I,

B | EX M | EX
1 1| vBUS 11 | D2+
2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2-
3 | SSRX1+ 13| HEEhE
4 | B 14 | SSTX2+
i 5 | SSTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
6 | SSTX1+ 16 | HEHED
L= - 1|10 7| bR 17 | SSRX2+
8 | D1 18 | SSRX2-
9 | D1+ 19 | VBUS
10 | ZIEM 20 | T

13) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0M1.13& Q¥ BiE &)
iX LA BE ST USB 2.0/1. 18048, B ITUSBY B4R, — MREERT URH A USB#E M, USBY™
R AEMEL S, BB RL MR EEEE,

BH | EX
FRIE (5V)
HiE (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
R
Ee:3aul i
TR
ZAEA

o LLELL):
10 2

=

Olo|lNlolo|lhlw N~

F_UsB2— LF_usBt

o

HEFRUSBY RILIRAT, B L SR MARIRXH, JFESRIRKBMERKE, UKk
& USBYH R4 A SR
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14) SPI_TPM (%2 £ hN 8 BUR I 1845 EE)

AT L& HESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & INZE A& HR = 3R EE

R | X
1 Data Output
1 1 2 HiE (3.3V)
SRARAS
L r : 5 Data Input
6 CLK
7 Chip Select
8 | E
9 IRQ
SPI_TPM 10 FIER
1" | ZTiEH
12 RST

15) THB_C1/THB_C2 (Thunderbolt" BB} R+ ¥ R EE)
X Lt R IR 2 4R F Thunderbolt "B BB R F B E A,

=y

€2 THUNDERBOLT.
ready

Z#Thunderbolt" HEH R+
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16) CLR_CMOS (;EB&CMOSENIEThRE £ 1)
F AL SR AT LU EARAIBIOSIE B MR &R, ERIH IR BE, RIEBEBRCMOSERE
B, 1545 AR LR F 2 K0 & TR Y E I AR 3 SR SR S,

Fri&: —MRISTT

% Bk CMOS #iiRE

=y

« JERRCMOSEIHERY, 15 &b K MR I B R IR IR PR R TR £k
o FLGTEFNBIOSER N ) Fi% B (Load Optimized Defaults)sk BTN R BE(EZE
=ML [BIOSTZFIZE | MItRA).

17) RST (Rt E B £H)
RO EESTHIRST)AT 4 2 f B A A /7 EAR AU EE B FF 25 (Reset) 2, T RAITLHM T %
EEEMRFVM, TR TEEFXREKERBIHRSR

B | E®X
Jog] 1 | BB
2 Eec3uldl

=y

REEEHMRMSMINGEE, BETEAHMIIE, EEKRZMIHER [BIOS
BFIZE | - [RST_SW (MULTIKEY) | Ai5FH,
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18) BAT (efith)
R SRR Bl 2R 5 T X IR TB IS AR TR A& CMOSEIHE (5130 : HEARBIOSIE B)Fr & 71,
LI AE AR ER, SIEMCMOSHIEIEF IR ESk, Eit LB tE NS E R,

=y

& AT AR R BR R it SR TE BRCMOS £ 172 :

1. SRR, HIKBRRIRL,

2. DR it ARt EER L, SRZ— 4, (SIRER
IR e F 2 KE & B R AR IE 7R, EREE
BRLYEFIH)

3. BERMmEE,

4. = ERIREHEFRFN.

o AT, B KU XHE AR IR EREIRLZ,
& - FREMEEERIAERSHBM, FERNESTIES R &R,
« BRFEBTEMRBMNAHERMESH, ERAMIERINIER,
o RITHME, EFEE M ERIE® G ()RERBE L)
* EﬁT*E’]lE%ﬂﬁfﬁﬁ?éiﬂbiﬂ.&bﬁo

BAT *—
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERSEZ, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIHRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BFE AR, EI SR GRRX AN, XEHEHFS
BK, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXEITELIRE,

HEHENBIOSKERRF, BIRFEE, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

LHIZEEEHBIOS, ATLME A= HIBIOSE#77i%: Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash ;EAT7EBIOSIZ B2 F W E HBIOSHIE M, L AP ARTHNBRER S, SAATLIERR
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash Plus 2 85T R4 X AL(SSEFHAR )RS T EHBIOS, @i EHEEFEZOMUE,
2 TQ-Flash PlusiZBI S BRI H HNBIRIEE
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Plustyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E MG E 8 [ F~FINEET 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

« EFBIOSHEBENNE, WNREEABRTRAMNBIOSKFIEM, RINBWERE
A EEEHBIOS, MFEHBIOS, E/DHIRIT, B RAHIIRIEMER RFHRK,
¢ BNAEWEREEEBIOSEERFIIEEE, BATRRELERREARESH
ERAIHHANER . INRERERRENRFEARERATI, BREFEBRCMOS
REEHIE, HBIOSIRERE ZH] FukiE,
« BMRCMOSIEEME, IESEE % - [mith | = [CLR_CMOS$HH ] BIitHA, SiEZEH
=M [BIOSTEFiR E | - [Load Optimized Defaults | A5t A

9

BEERENILEAEFRMBIOS BFEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/928/intel700-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH IhREE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
2 <Delete> §#3# A\ BIOS & B2 FEEHE, siEiT BIOS i EFRFFi#t N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu ZhEEitEAFEHEN BIOS IR ERFHMEEEBEMETNiEE ERA <> <> §
IEFZAEAMETINRIRE, RIFHE <Enter> BN, RESEEHMZENEET .
EE: EHEEFARIRERERTZRFA. EFANIGREMNMEUEBIOS HERF
MBI FIUIRFEEAE,

<END>: Q-FLASH
2 <End> BILIERFHN BIOS K B FHAEEIEH N Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGREDERF
41 BRERERE

STHBIOSHIIRE T, AT IR RERIER S,

BB ERERGAMBETIER |, k%I ntel® RST VMD ControlleriRZNFEFF, ES%
TSR

SHE—:
BEREN, #RZWRFRESH=MRA, £ [ Z#H5 T\ TZ\SATA RAID/AHCI] TTE T
Intel SATA Preinstall driverf2 7, 1 EfEEBHEHBIUE,

SHE=.
HEERENABANHBITRZRBERENT R, YHNRNEFHOEE IR, HiEF

[H5E ] o

SB=.
EFEUE, SNIRSIEFI R, HHI T ENEEGIEER [Intel RSTVMD Controller 467F |
KEhiEF iR [ T—F | BNTENRIIERF, TRE, BHERIERRENRE,

| @ o Windows REEX =)

EREZENEDER

Intel RST

VEsassk BRTESnEERH)

EERER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BERGRERRE, EREA MRSHIIEEEEZEEITGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
EEHRO) TEARERDEFREETEREFINEIE, 5% [ 235 | ##1TRE, (BERIA
[BIOSTEFFi% & | H [Settings\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader |

#9i% B 2 [Enabled] ),

HER B

LRI ETEE [ BRI | EEHIE, 154 [EE | R2EGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)o
TEGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERIHEIER A EREMENEFETERERFGE, BT &R
BEEAHITRE,

amEs

@ LW, BELWARGDEEEERN,

o BERENHEAESHRENA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/926/intel700-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERIFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FRE MR

51 EEEES
RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
wmEHE 22 2 >3 4
se= EEE A ER P (EEHE1) A | (EEHER)E=E

BEE e | PEROMER | R le e U g e
LUSETHEE No Yes Yes Yes
HEES:

=R 3745 SATA RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 RAID 10, ¥y # EZPE5IRTE R IR E R EZETEE

ﬁﬁ%o

* SATAREE(SSD, AikZ] LEERIERE, EEAERE SRR REER,

* Windows RIERZERILFEH R,

« AT_EMBRE A,
M Uﬁo

A Intel® B760 %73 #% NVMe SSD #J3 RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 B RAID 10,

o BEREMBEAEFRHRADEE R,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/927/intel700-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard

Trade Name: GIGABYTE

Model Number: B760M AORUS ELITE AX/ B760M AORUS ELITE/
B760M A ELITE AX DDR4/ B760M A ELITE DDR4

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.
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Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-535 GHz L & & AM&3te £ TX= LM AL8 St S MSHE LICH.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~5.35 GHz 7% : B DH DA,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard.
For example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
B760M AORUS ELITE AX rev. 1.0/1.3 Intel® Corporation AX211NGW

B760M AORUS ELITE AX rev. 1.1/1.2 Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE
B760M A ELITE AX DDR4 rev. 1.0/1.1 Intel® Corporation AX211NGW

B760M A ELITE AXDDR4 rev. 1.2 Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE

Approvals for wireless module AX211NGW:

United States FCC: India WPC: Qatar CRA:
FCC ID: PD9AX211NG ETA-SD-20210301679 (CSA/SM{2021/5-0007135
Canada ISED: Japan B E: Serbia: A «(( CCAH2TY10490T7
IC: 1000M-AX21 ING
‘Australia ACMA: [R] 003-220256 AA Ukraine:
5 noir 2t
E oo oo &
52GHZBEH AT —2E(E Comy UATR028
Belarus: YATLEMBRIEE LB k
TP TRBLOEETBBEERS
BY Oman TRA: South Korea NRRA:
Applicant number: D080001
China CMIT: . '
CMIIT ID: 2021AJ3091 (M) Approval number: TRATTA-R/11342/21 RenraaGy
Europe: Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA
TAC no.: 9.308/2021
Approvals for wireless module RTL8852CE:
United States FCC: India WPC: Serbia: A
FCC ID: TX2-RTL8852CE ETA-SD-20220908233
Canada ISED: Japan GH#E A CCAF22Y10250T1
IC: 6317A-RTL8852CE 1003 22
‘Australia ACMA: Singapore IMDA:
- D220076020 -
T/ [R] 020220232 v
China CMITT: - SURBIEIIBEEIR  [South Korea NRRA:
CMIT ID: 2022A19304(M) EERICSVOGHRARRIRIETT
Europe: New-Zealand SVIR: [@
RNZ R-C-RTK-RTL
Pakistan PTA: CRTICRTLBSSCE
Approved by PTA

TACno.: 9.1176/2022

P2
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China RoHS Compliance Statement
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